

**Explanation of Changes Reflected in the Chairman’s  
Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute to  
H.R. 2966, *Reducing Poverty through Employment Act***

May 11, 2016

The Chairman’s amendment in the nature of a substitute includes the following changes to H.R. 2966 as introduced (page and line references are to H.R. 2966 as introduced):

1. Page 1, Line 7: Strike the period and insert “THROUGH WORK.”
2. Page 1, Line 9: Strike “by adding at the end the following:” and insert “—“
3. Page 2, Line 1: Strike paragraph 5 and replace with the following:
  - “(1) by striking “and” at the end of paragraph (3);
  - “(2) by striking the period at the end of paragraph (4) and inserting “; and”; and
  - “(3) by adding at the end of the following:
    - “(5) reduce child poverty by increasing employment entry, retention, and advancement of needy parents.”.
4. Page 2, Line 5: Strike “2015” and replace with “2016”